December 31, 2023 was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Firefighters’ Pension Fund’s fiduciary net position

was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members.

- 66 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 76 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.75%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1% Increase

(7.75%)

Net pension liability $ 122,094,700 $ 73,140,066 $ 33,199,131

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2024

$ 320,498,310

$ 243,447,464

$ 77,050,846

Changes for the period
 Service cost   6,117,301   -   6,117,301
 Interest   21,587,540   -   21,587,540
 Changes of benefit terms   -   -   -
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  7,658,769

  -

  7,658,769

 Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer contributions   -   11,159,411   (11,159,411)
 Employee contributions   -   2,136,490   (2,136,490)
 Net investment income   -   26,075,834   (26,075,834)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (13,600,428)   (13,600,428)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (97,345)   97,345

  Net changes   21,763,182   25,673,962   (3,910,780)

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2024

$ 342,261,492

$ 269,121,426

$ 73,140,066

- 67 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 77 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

The plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was
78.63% at December 31, 2024.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of